
1

Entomofauna
ZEITSCHRIFT FÜR ENTOMOLOGIE

Band 34, Heft 1: 1-28 ISSN 0250-4413 Ansfelden, 2. Januar 2013

A Catalogue of the Gasteruptiidae of the Ethiopian Region
excluding Malagasy Subregion (Hymenoptera: Evanioidea)

Michael MADL

Abstract

In the Ethiopian Region the family Gasteruptiidae is represented only by the genus
Gasteruption LATREILLE 1796, which includes 77 species and three subspecies.
Gasteruption taschenbergi a SEMENOW 1892 is probably from the Neotropical Region.
Key words: Gasteruptiidae, Gasteruptiinae, Gasteruption, catalogue, Ethiopian Region.

Zusammenfassung

Die Familie Gasteruptiidae ist in der äthiopischen Faunenregion nur mit der Gattung
Gasteruption LATREILLE 1796 vertreten, von der 77 Arten und drei Unterarten aufgelistet
werden. Gasteruption taschenbergi a SEMENOW 1892 stammt wahrscheinlich aus der
neotropischen Faunenregion.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



2

Introduction

The family Gasteruptiidae, which is distributed worldwide with about 500 species, is
divided in two extant subfamilies, Hyptiogastrinae and Gasteruptiinae, of which the
subfamily Gasteruptiinae is represented by the genus Gasteruption LATREILLE 1796 in
the Ethiopian Region. Species of the family Gasteruptiidae can be easily recognized by
their long abdomen, which is inserted very high on the propodeum, the swollen hind tibia
and the elongated propleuron.
The larvae are parasitoids of solitary bees and wasps. In the Ethiopian Region species of
the families Apidae and Colletidae are recorded as hosts of Gasteruptiidae, but the
biology of the Ethiopian Gasteruption species is poorly known.
In northern Africa the Ethiopian Region is defined by the borderlines of the countries. I
have exluded former Spanish Sahara, Morocco, Algeria, Tunesia, Lybia and Egypt from
the Ethiopian Region. All adjacent islands including Socotra (politically a part of
Yemen) and the Mid-Atlantic ocean islands Ascension and St. Helena belong to the
Ethiopian Region.
Currently 77 species and three subspecies of the genus Gasterption are known from the
Ethiopian Region. Hithertho no Gasteruptiid wasps have been recorded from Socotra,
Ascension and Saint Helena.

How to use the catalogue
The catalogue is organized alphabetically and not systematically. The original
description is cited in the original spelling, but all other references are adapted to the
modern way of citation. Printing errors are indicated (!) and synonyms and
misidentifications are marked with an asterisk (*). The term “cat. Nigeria" means, that
the catalogue is restricted to Nigeria.

Abbreviations
app. .............................. appendix
biol. ................................ biology
cat................................ catalogue
distr. ......................... distribution
ed. ..................................... editor
fig. (figs) ............ figure (figures)
pl. ........................................plate
syn................................ synonym
tab. ......................................table
tax. ..............................taxonomy

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



3

Acknowledgements

I am greatly indebted to Wolfgang Brunnbauer and Manuela Vizek (both
Naturhistorisches Museum Wien, Austria) for their support in compilation of this
catalogue.

Annotated catalogue

Subfamily G a s t e r u p t i i n a e

Genus G a s t e r u p t i o n  LATREILLE 1796
Description: LATREILLE 1796: 113.
Typus generis: Ichneumon assectator LINNAEUS 1758.
Distribution: All zoogeographical regions.
Valid species: 76.
Valid subspecies: 3.

Gasteruption abyssinicum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption abyssinicum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 45 (descr. �, Ethiopia), 46 (figs 27a-

c).
D i s t r i b u t i o n :  Ethiopia.

Gasteruption aethiopicum STADELMANN 1895
Gasteruption aethiopicum n.sp.: STADELMANN 1895: 81 (descr. �, Togo).
Gasteruption aethiopicum STADELMANN 1895: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1063 (cat.).
Gasteruption aethiopicum STADELMANN 1895: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gasteruption aethiopicus STADELMANN 1895: KIEFFER 1910: 114 (cat.).
Gasteruption aethiopicum STADELMANN 1895: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key �), 285 (descr. �,

Togo).
Gasteruption aethiopicum STADELMANN 1895: HEDICKE 1939: 28 (cat.).
Gasteruption aethiopicum STADELMANN 1895: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 57 (descr. �, Ethiopia,

Togo), 58 (figs 39a-c).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Ethiopia, Togo.

Gasteruption albovaginatum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption albovaginatum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 63 (descr. �, Uganda), 64 (figs

44a-e).
Gasteruption albovaginatum PASTEELS 1956: MACEDO 2009: 7 (fig. 1: tax.), 32 (app. 1: tax.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Uganda.

Gasteruption australiforme PASTEELS 1962
Gasteruption australiforme n.sp.: PASTEELS 1962: 53 (figs 14-18), 54 (descr. �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



4

Gasteruption basilewskyi PASTEELS 1955
Gasteruption Basilewskyi n.sp.: PASTEELS 1955: 373 (descr. �, Rwanda), 374 (figs 2a-d).
Gasteruption basilewskyi PASTEELS 1935: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 34 (figs 16a-d), 35 (tax.,

descr. �, Rwanda).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Rwanda.

Gasteruption basuta PASTEELS 1962
Gasteruption basuta n.sp.: PASTEELS 1962: 53 (figs 19-21), 55 (descr. � �, Lesotho), 57 (figs 22-

25).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Lesotho.

Gasteruption bequaerti PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption Bequaerti n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 72 (descr. � �, figs 51a-f, Ghana,

Liberia, Sierra Leone).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Ghana, Liberia, Sierra Leone.

Gasteruption bicolor KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption bicolor n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911a: 192 (key), 213 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption bicolor KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 289 (tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption bicolor KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption bicolor KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 28 (cat.).
Gasteruption bicolor KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 40 (descr. �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption biquadratum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption biquadratum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 78 (figs 58a-d), 79 (descr. �, Malawi,

Mozambique).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Mozambique, Tanzania.

Gasteruption brunnicans PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption brunnicans n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 43 (figs 25a-e), 44 (descr. �, South

Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885
Gasteruption caffrarium n.sp.: SCHLETTERER 1885: 288 (descr. �, South Africa), 318 (cat.).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: SCHLETTERER 1889: 390 (key), 430 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa), pl. 19 (figs 78a, b).
Gasteryption (!) caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: a SEMENOW 1892: 214 (South Africa).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1065 (cat.).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: KIEFFER 1902: 7 (cat.).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



5

Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: KIEFFER 1912a: 1 (fig. 1), 234 (key), 284 (tax.,
descr. �, South Africa).

Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: HEDICKE 1939: 28 (cat.).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 69 (tax., descr. � �,

Democratic Republic of Congo, Liberia, Namibia, Malawi, Mozambique, Nigeria, South
Africa, Tanzania), 70 (figs 50a-f), 89 (distr.).

Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: PASTEELS 1959: 484 (South Africa).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: PASTEELS 1962: 60 (South Africa).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: CROSSKEY 1962: 383 (fig. 8, South Africa), 388 (fig. 47).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: TAYLOR 1962: 247 (biol., South Africa).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: TAYLOR 1965: 178 (biol., South Africa).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: TAYLOR 1968: 71 (biol., South Africa).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: MEDLER 1980: 454 (cat. Nigeria).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: BENOIT 1984b: 713 (tax., Democratic Republic of

Congo).
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER 1885: MACEDO 2009: 7 (fig. 1: tax.), 32 (app. 1: tax.).
*Gasteruption dunbrodyense n.sp.: CAMERON 1904: 159 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption dunbrodyense CAMERON 1904: CAMERON 1906: 22 (key).
Gasteruption dunbrodyense CAMERON 1904: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 284 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption dunbrodyense CAMERON 1905: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption dunbrodyense CAMERON 1904: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption dunbrodyense CAMERON 1904: PASTEELS 1956a: 69 (syn.).
*Gasteruption johannis n.sp.: CAMERON 1906: 22 (key), 24 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption johannis CAMERON 1906: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 281 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption johannis CAMERON 1906: BRUES 1924: 3 (tax.), 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption johannis CAMERON 1906: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption johannis CAMERON 1906: PASTEELS 1956a: 69 (syn.).
*Gasteruption maculiceps n.sp.: CAMERON 1906: 25 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption maculiceps CAMERON 1906: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 289 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption maculiceps CAMERON 1906: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption maculiceps CAMERON 1906: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption maculiceps CAMERON 1906: PASTEELS 1956a: 69 (syn.).
*Gasteruption sanguineum n.sp.: KIEFFER 1904b: 553 (descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption sanguineum KIEFFER 1904: SCHULZ 1912: 56 (syn. of Gastrhyptium (!) punctulatum

SCHLETTERER, Mozambique).
Gasteruption sanguineum KIEFFER 1904: KIEFFER 1912a: 232 (key), 274 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption sanguineum KIEFFER 1904: BRUES 1924: 3 (key), 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption sanguineum KIEFFER 1904: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption sanguineum KIEFFER 1904: PASTEELS 1956a: 69 (syn.).
*Gasteruption spilopus n.sp.: CAMERON 1906: 21 (key), 27 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption spilopus CAMERON 1906: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key ), 283 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption spilopus CAMERON 1906: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption spilopus CAMERON 1906: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption spilopus CAMERON 1906: PASTEELS 1956a: 69 (syn.).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



6

H o s t : Hylaeus (Nothylaeus) heraldicus (SMITH 1853) (Hymenoptera: Colletidae).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Liberia, Malawi, Mozambique,
Namibia, Nigeria, South Africa, Tanzania.
Gasteruption caffrarium SCHLETTERER is not mentioned as parasitoid of Hylaeus
heraldicus (SMITH) in EARDLEY & URBAN (2010: 30).

Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844)
Foenus capensis n.sp.: GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844: 405 (descr. �, South Africa), Insectes pl. 65

(fig. 4).
Foenus capensis GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844: WESTWOOD 1844: 257 (tax., cat.).
Foenus capensis GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844: BRULLÉ 1846: 531 (tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Foenus capensis GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844: WESTWOOD 1851: 219 (tax., descr., South Africa).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844): SCHLETTERER 1885: 304 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa), 318 (cat.).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844): SCHLETTERER 1889: 429 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1845 (!)): de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1065 (cat.).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1829 (!)): KIEFFER 1902: 7 (cat.).
Gasteruption capense SCHLETTERER (!): KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844): KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 279 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1832 (!)): BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844): HEDICKE 1939: 28 (cat.).
Gasteruption capense (GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE 1844): PASTEELS 1956a: 87 (tax., cat.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption capicola KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption capicola n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 97 (descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption capicola KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 235 (key), 277 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).
Gasteruption capicola KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption capicola KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 28 (cat.).
Gasteruption capicola KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 87 (tax., cat.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption claripenne KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption claripenne n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 98 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption claripenne KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 235 (key), 290 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption claripenne KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption claripenne KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 28 (cat.).
Gasteruption claripenne KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 87 (tax., cat.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



7

Gasteruption coxale PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption coxale n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 77 (descr. �, South Africa), 78 (figs 56a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption crassiventre CAMERON 1906
Gasteruption crassiventre n.sp.: CAMERON 1906: 22 (key), 23 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption crassiventre CAMERON 1906: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 278 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption crassiventre CAMERON 1906: BRUES 1924: 6 (tax.), 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption crassiventre CAMERON 1906: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption crassiventre CAMERON 1906: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 37 (figs 19a, b), 38 (tax.,

descr. �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption cribosum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption cribosum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 49 (figs 32a-d), 50 (descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption cribosum PASTEELS 1956: PASTEELS 1962: 51 (fig. 10), 52 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa), 53 (figs 11-13).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption curviceps PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption curviceps n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 64 (figs 45a-d), 65 (descr. �, Nigeria).
Gasteruption curvipes PASTEELS 1956: MEDLER 1980: 454 (cat. Nigeria).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Nigeria.

Gasteruption doederleini KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption Doederleini n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 99 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption doederleini KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 287 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption doederleini KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption doederleini KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption doederleini KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 27 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa), 28 (figs 8a-d).
Gasteruption doederleini KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1962: 49 (descr. �, South Africa), 51 (figs 1-

3).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption eburneum PASTEELS 1958
Gasteruption eburneum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1958: 126 (figs I.3-6), 127 (descr. �, Ivory Coast).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Ivory Coast.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



8

Gasteruption elongatum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption elongatum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 62 (descr. �, figs 43a-e, South Africa).
Gasteruption elongatum PASTEELS 1956: PASTEELS 1962: 55 (South Africa).
Gasteruption elongatum PASTEELS 1956: MACEDO 2009: 7 (fig. 1: tax.), 32 (app. 1: tax.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption enigmaticum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption enigmaticum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 78 (figs 57a-d), 79 (descr. �,

Ethiopia).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Ethiopia.

Gasteruption erythropus PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption erythropus n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 58 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo), 59 (figs 40a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889
Gasteruption exsectum n.sp.: SCHLETTERER 1889: 391 (key), 428 (descr. �, South Africa), pl. 19

(figs 76a, b).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1066 (cat.).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1902: 8 (cat.).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 275 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1890 (!): HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: PASTEELS 1956a: 11 (key), 21 (tax., descr. �,

Democratic Republic of Congo, Nigeria, Tanzania, Uganda), 22 (figs 1a-d), 89 (distr.).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: MEDLER 1980: 454 (cat. Nigeria).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: PASTEELS 1962: 60 (South Africa).
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER 1889: DALY 1988: 32 (biol., Tanzania).
*Gasteruption cultrigerum n.sp.: KIEFFER 1904b: 552 (descr. �, South Africa).
Trichofoenus cultriger (KIEFFER 1904): KIEFFER 1912a: 213 (key), 216 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Trichofoenus cultriger (KIEFFER 1904): BRUES 1924: 125 (tax., cat.).
Trichofoenus cultriger (KIEFFER 1904): HEDICKE 1939: 43 (cat.).
*Gasteruption incisum n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 91 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption incisum KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 276 (tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption incisum KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption incisum KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
H o s t : Ceratina (Ctenoceratina) penicillata (FRIESE 1905) (Hymenoptera: Apidae).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Nigeria, South Africa, Tanzania,
Uganda, Zimbabwe.
Gasteruption exsectum SCHLETTERER is mentioned as parasitoid of Ceratina penicillata
(FRIESE) in EARDLEY & URBAN (2010: 379).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



9

Gasteruption filicauda KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption filicauda n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 95 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption filicauda KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 232 (key), 233 (key), 282 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).
Gasteruption filicauda KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 123 (cat.).
Gasteruption filicauda KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption filicauda KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 11 (key), 21 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa), 22 (figs 2a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption flavonotatum KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption flavonotatum n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 94 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption flavonotatum KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 282 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption flavonotatum KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 4 (South Africa), 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption flavonotatum KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption flavonotatum KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 74 (tax., descr. �, figs 53a-

d, South Africa).
? Gasteruption flavonotatum KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1962: 55 (tax., South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption francisci PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption Francisci n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 67 (figs 48a-e), 68 (descr. �, Democratic

Republic of Congo).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption fulvivagina fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904
Gasteruption fulvivagina n.sp.: KIEFFER 1904b: 555 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: KIEFFER 1912a: 232 (key), 274 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption fulvivagina fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 54 (tax., descr. �

�, Malawi, Nigeria, South Africa), 55 (figs 36a-f), 89 (distr.).
Gasteruption fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: MEDLER 1980: 454 (cat. Nigeria).
Gasteruption fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: BENOIT 1984b: 709 (tax., Democratic Republic of Congo,

Ethiopia).
*Gasteruption obconicum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 55 (figs 37a-d), 56 (descr. � �,

Democratic Republic of Congo, Mozambique).
Gasteruption obconicum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1957: 57 (descr. � �, Democratic Republic of Congo,

Mozambique), 58 (figs 1-4).
Gasteruption obconicum PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 709 (syn.).
*Gasteruption pulchripenne n.sp.: CAMERON 1906: 22 (key), 23 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption pulchripenne CAMERON 1906: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 275 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption pulchripenne CAMERON 1906: BRUES 1924: 4 (tax.), 124 (cat.).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



10

Gasteruption pulchripenne CAMERON 1906: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption pulchripenne CAMERON 1906: PASTEELS 1956a: 54 (syn.).
Gasteruption pulchripenne CAMERON 1906: CROSSKEY 1962: 385 (fig. 27), 390 (fig. 54).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Ethiopia, Malawi, Mozambique,
Nigeria, Rwanda, South Africa, Tanzania.

Gasteruption fulvivagina equatoriale PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption fulvivagina equatoriale n.ssp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 56 (descr. � �, Burundi,

Democratic Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption fulvivagina equatoriale PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 710 (tax.).
*Gasteruption fulvivagina KIEFFER 1904: ROMAN 1910: 142 (Tanzania).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Burundi, Democratic Republic of Congo, Tanzania.

Gasteruption fuscipenne BRUES 1924
Gasteruption fuscipenne n.sp.: BRUES 1924: 4 (descr. �, South Africa), 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption fuscipenne BRUES 1924: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption fuscipenne BRUES 1924: PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 60 (figs 42a-f), 61 (tax., descr.

� �, South Africa).
Gasteruption fuscipenne BRUES 1924: PASTEELS 1959: 483 (South Africa).
Gasteruption fuscipenne BRUES 1924: PASTEELS 1962: 60 (South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption fuscivagina KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption fuscivagina n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 92 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption fuscivagina KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 277 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption fuscivagina KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption fuscivagina KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption fuscivagina KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 43 (figs 26a-e), 44 (tax.,

descr. �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889
Gasteruption glabratum n.sp.: SCHLETTERER 1889: 389 (key), 432 (descr. �, South Africa), pl. 19

(figs 80a, b).
Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1067 (cat.).
Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1902: 8 (cat.).
Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gasteruption glabratum glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 234 (key), 280

(tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1890 (!): HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption glabratum SCHLETTERER 1889: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 27 (tax., descr. �., figs

7a-c, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



11

Gasteruption gorilla BENOIT 1984
Gasteruption gorilla n.sp.: BENOIT 1984b: 716 (figs 4-6), 717 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption gracile PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption gracile n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 49 (figs 31a-d), 50 (descr. �, Namibia).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Namibia.

Gasteruption guillarmodi PASTEELS 1962
Gasteruption guillarmodi n.sp.: PASTEELS 1962: 57 (figs 30-36), 58 (descr. � �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption hirsutum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption hirsutum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 39 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo, South Africa), 41 (figs 21a-c).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, South Africa.

Gasteruption ifani BERLAND 1950
Gasteruption ifani n.sp.: BERLAND 1950: 300 (descr. � �, Niger).
Gasteruption ifani BERLAND 1950: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 45 (tax., Niger).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Niger.

Gasteruption irsaci PASTEELS 1962
Gasteruption irsaci n.sp.: PASTEELS 1962: 50 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of Congo), 51 (figs

4-9).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption jacobi PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption Jacobi n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 36 (descr. �, South Africa), 37 (figs 17a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption leleupi PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption Leleupi n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 75 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo), 76 (figs 54a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption leptocephalum CAMERON 1906
Gasteruption leptocephalum n.sp.: CAMERON 1906: 22 (key, descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption leptocephalum CAMERON 1906: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 278 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



12

Gasteruption leptocephalum CAMERON 1906: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption leptocephalum CAMERON 1906: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption leptocephalum CAMERON 1906: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 52 (figs 35a-e), 53 (tax.,

descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption leptocephalum CAMERON 1906: CROSSKEY 1962: 390 (fig. 50).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption liebeli KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption Liebeli n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 96 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption liebeli KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 278 (tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption liebeli KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption liebeli KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption liebeli KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 11 (key), 22 (figs 3a-d), 23 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption lucidum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption lucidum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 28 (figs 9a-d), 29 (descr. �, Democratic

Republic of Congo).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption luteipenne PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption luteipenne n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 36 (descr. � �, Democratic Republic of

Congo), 37 (figs 18a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption luteotegulare PASTEELS 1962
Gasteruption luteotegulare n.sp.: PASTEELS 1962: 57 (figs 26-29), 58 (descr. �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption macrops PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption macrops n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 31 (figs 12a-d), 32 (descr. �, Tanzania).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Tanzania.

Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1889
Gasteruption marginatum n.sp.: SCHLETTERER 1889: 383 (key), 433 (descr. �, South Africa), pl.

19 (figs 81a, b).
Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1889: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1069 (cat.).
Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1912a: 235 (key), 290 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).
Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1889: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1890 (!): HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



13

Gasteruption marginatum SCHLETTERER 1889): PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 68 (tax., descr. �,
South Africa), 70 (figs 49a-e).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption mediale PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption mediale n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 85 (descr. �, Nigeria).
Gasteruption mediale PASTEELS 1956: MEDLER 1980: 454 (cat. Nigeria).
Gasteruption mediale PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 714 (tax., Democratic Republic of Congo).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Nigeria.

Gasteruption melanotarsus KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption melanotarsus n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911: 191 (key), 199 (descr. �, Zimbabwe).
Gasteruption melanotarsus KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 280 (tax., descr. �,

Zimbabwe).
Gasteruption melanotarsus KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption melanotarsus KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption melanotarsus KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 41 (fig. 24), 42 (tax., descr.

�, Zimbabwe).
Gasteruption melanotarsus KIEFFER 1911: CROSSKEY 1962: 390 (fig. 53).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Zimbabwe.

Gasteruption monticola monticola KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption monticola n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911: 192 (key), 211 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo).
Gasteruption monticola KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 235 (key), 290 (tax., descr. �, Democratic

Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption monticola KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption monticola monticola KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 24 (figs 5a-d), 25

(tax., descr. �, Democratic Republic of Congo, Kenya).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Kenia.

Gasteruption monticola rubricorne PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption monticola rubricorne n.ssp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 26 (descr. �, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption nimbale PASTEELS 1958
Gasteruption nimbale n.sp.: PASTEELS 1958: 125 (descr. �, Republic of Guinea), 126 (figs I.1,

I.2).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Republic of Guinea.

Gasteruption nitidothoracale PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption depressum nitidothoracale n.ssp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 81 (descr. �,

Namibia).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



14

Gasteruption nitidothoracale PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 712 (tax., Namibia, South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Namibia, South Africa.

Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889
Gasteruption occipitale n.sp.: SCHLETTERER 1889: 392 (key), 429 (descr.
�, Senegal), pl. 19 (figs 77a, b).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1902: 9 (cat.).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1069 (cat.).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1910: 114 (cat.).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 279 (tax., descr. �,

Senegal).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1890 (!): HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption occipitale SCHLETTERER 1889: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 57 (tax., descr. �, figs

38a-c, Senegal).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Senegal.

Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption ornatipes n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 98 (descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key �), 235 (key.), 283 (tax., descr.

� �, South Africa).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 66 (tax., descr. � �, South

Africa), 67 (figs 47a-f).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1962: 60 (South Africa).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: PRINSLOO 1990: 75 (app. 1: Namibia).
Gasteruption ornatipes KIEFFER 1911: van NOORT, PRINSLOO & COMPTON 2000: 301 (cat. Namibia).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Namibia, South Africa.

Gasteruption paradoxale PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption paradoxale n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 51 (descr. � �, Democratic Republic

of Congo, South Africa), 52 (figs 33a-e).
Gasteruption paradoxale PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 713 (tax., Democratic Republic of

Congo).
*Gasteruption triplex n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 52 (figs 34a-d), 53 (descr. �, Democratic

Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption triplex PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 713 (syn.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, South Africa.

Gasteruption pedicellatum pedicellatum (BRUES 1924)
Trichofoenus pedicellatus n.sp.: BRUES 1924: 7 (descr. �, South Africa), 125 (cat.).
Trichofoenus pedicellatus BRUES 1924: HEDICKE 1939: 44 (cat.).
Gasteruption pedicellatum pedicellatum (BRUES 1924): PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 48 (tax., descr.

� �, South Africa), 49 (figs 30a-f).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



15

Gasteruption peringueyi BRUES 1924
Gasteruption peringueyi n.sp.: BRUES 1924: 5 (descr. �, South Africa), 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption peringueyi BRUES 1924: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption peringueyi BRUES 1924: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 84 (figs 63a-e), 85 (tax., descr.

�, South Africa).
Gasteruption peringueyi BRUES 1924: BENOIT 1984b: 714 (tax., Uganda).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa, Uganda.

Gasteruption pilosum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption pilosum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 16 (key), 33 (descr. �, Tanzania), 34 (figs 14a-e).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Tanzania.

Gasteruption politum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption politum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 24 (figs 6a-d), 26 (descr. �, Mozambique).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Mozambique.

Gasteruption praeruptum KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption praeruptum n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 94 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption praeruptum KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 287 (tax., descr. �,

Democratic Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption praeruptum KIEFFER 1911:HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption praeruptum KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 87 (tax., cat.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption pubescens PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption pubescens n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 46 (figs 28a-e), 47 (descr. � �,

Ethiopia).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Ethiopia.

Gasteruption punctalbum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption punctalbum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 82 (figs 61a-d), 83 (descr. �, Sierra

Leone).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Sierra Leone (Tasso Island).

Gasteruption punctulatum punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889
Gasteruption punctulatum n.sp.: SCHLETTERER 1889: 390 (key), 431 (descr. �, South Africa), pl.

19 (figs 79a, b).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1902: 9 (cat.).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1070 (cat.).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1904: 401 (cat.).
Gastrhyptium (!) punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: SCHULZ 1912: 56 (tax.).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 285 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



16

Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1890 (!): HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 73 (tax., descr. �,

biol., South Africa), 74 (figs 52a-e).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: PASTEELS 1962: 60 (South Africa).
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER 1889: LEDGER & BANNISTER 1979: 212 (biol., fig. 308,

South Africa).
*Gasteruption spilopus CAMERON 1906: SKAIFE 1953: 314 (biol., fig. 155, South Africa), 344

(biol.).
H o s t : Hylaeus (Nothylaeus) heraldicus (SMITH 1853) (Hymenoptera: Colletidae).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.
Gasteruption punctulatum SCHLETTERER is not mentioned as parasitoid of Hylaeus
heraldicus (SMITH) in EARDLEY & URBAN (2010: 30).

Gasteruption punctulatum septentrionale PASTEELS 1958
Gasteruption punctulatum septentrionale n.ssp.: PASTEELS 1958: 127 (descr. �, Republic of

Guinea).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Republic of Guinea.

Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption robustum n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911a: 191 (key), 201 (descr. �, Zimbabwe).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key), 276 (tax., descr. �, Zimbabwe).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 41 (figs 23a-c), 42 (tax., descr.

�, Mozambique, Zimbabwe).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: WATMOUGH 1974: 267 (figs 10, 12, South Africa), 270

(biol.).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: LEDGER & BANNISTER 1979: 213 (biol., South Africa).
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER 1911: GESS 1981: 32 (biol., South Africa), 33 (biol., South

Africa), 76 (fig. 37: biol.).
H o s t s : Xylocopa scioensis GRIBODO 1884 (syn.: Xylocopa caffrariae ENDERLEIN
1903), Xylocopa sicheli VACHAL 1898 (Hymenoptera: Apidae).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : Mozambique, South Africa, Zimbabwe.
Gasteruption robustum KIEFFER is mentioned as parasitoid of Xylocopa scioensis
GRIBODO and Xylocopa sicheli VACHAL in EARDLEY & URBAN (2010): 363, 365).

Gasteruption rotundiceps PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption rotundiceps n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 81 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo,), 82 (figs 60a-e).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



17

Gasteruption ruwenzorii BENOIT 1984
Gasteruption ruwenzorii n.sp.: BENOIT 1984b: 715 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of Congo), 716

(figs 1-3).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840)
Foenus senegalensis n.sp.: BLANCHARD 1840: 300 (descr., Senegal).
Foenus senegalensis BLANCHARD 1840: WESTWOOD 1844: 260 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): SCHLETTERER 1885: 313 (tax., descr., Senegal),

323 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): SCHLETTERER 1889: 488 (tax., descr., Senegal).
? Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): KIEFFER 1902: 10 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1072 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): KIEFFER 1904: 402 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): KIEFFER 1910: 114 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 287 (tax., descr. �,

Senegal).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption senegalense (BLANCHARD 1840): PASTEELS 1956a: 87 (tax., cat.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Senegal.

Gasteruption sjostedti KIEFFER 1904
Gasteruption Sjöstedti n.sp.: KIEFFER 1904b: 553 (descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption glabratum var. sjöstedti (!) KIEFFER 1904: KIEFFER 1912a: 280 (tax., descr. � �,

South Africa).
Gasteruption glabratum var. sjöstedti (!) KIEFFER 1904: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption glabratum ssp. sjoedstedti (!) KIEFFER 1904: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (tax., cat.).
Gasteruption sjoestedti (!) KIEFFER 1904: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 28 (figs 10a-d), 29 (tax.,

descr.� �, South Africa), 89 (distr.).
Gasteruption sjostedti KIEFFER 1904: CROSSKEY 1962: 388 (fig. 42), 390 (fig. 47).
Gasteruption sjoestedti (!) KIEFFER 1904: MEDLER 1980: 454 (cat. Nigeria).
Gasteruption sjoestedti (!) KIEFFER 1904: BENOIT 1984b: 718 (tax., Democratic Republic of

Congo).
*Gasteruption fossatum n.sp.: BRUES 1924: 6 (descr. �, South Africa), 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption fossatum BRUES 1924: HEDICKE 1939: 29 (cat.).
Gasteruption fossatum BRUES 1924: PASTEELS 1956a: 29 (syn.).
*Gasteruption lissocephalum n.sp.: CAMERON 1905: 227 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption lissocephalum CAMERON 1905: CAMERON 1906: 25 (tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption lissocephalum CAMERON 1905: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 288 (tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption lissocephalum CAMERON, 1905: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption lissocephalum CAMERON 1905: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption lissocephalum CAMERON 1905: PASTEELS 1956a: 29 (syn.).
*Gasteruption subaequale n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911a: 191 (key), 200 (descr. �, South Africa).
Dolichofoenus subaequalis (KIEFFER 1911): KIEFFER 1912a: 222 (key, tax., descr. �, South

Africa).
Dolichofoenus subaequalis KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 42 (cat.).
Gasteruption subaequale KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 29 (syn.).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



18

D i s t r i b u t i o n : Burundi, Democratic Republic of Congo, Kenia, Nigeria, South
Africa.

Gasteruption solmsi KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption Solmsi n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 100 (descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption solmsi KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 288 (tax., descr. �, South Africa).
Gasteruption solmsi KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 124 (cat.).
Gasteruption solmsi KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 30 (cat.).
Gasteruption solmsi KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 34 (figs 15a-d), 35 (tax., descr. �,

South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption striolatum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption striolatum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 30 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo), 31 (figs 11a-e).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption subnitens PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption subnitens n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 31 (figs 13a-e), 32 (descr. �, Tanzania).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Tanzania.

Gasteruption tenuicauda KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption tenuicauda n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 96 (descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption tenuicauda KIEFFER 1911: Kieffer 1912a: 234 (keys � and �), 285 (tax., descr. �

�, South Africa).
Gasteruption tenuicauda KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 125 (cat.).
Gasteruption tenuicauda KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 31 (cat.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.
Gasteruption tenuicauda KIEFFER is not mentioned in PASTEELS (1956a).

Gasteruption transiens PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption transiens n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 40 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of

Congo), 41 (figs 22a-d).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo.

Gasteruption triangulare KIEFFER 1910
Gasteruption triangulare n.sp.: KIEFFER 1910: 117 (descr. �, Cameroon).
Gasteruption triangulare KIEFFER 1910: KIEFFER 1912a: 232 (key), 291 (tax., descr. �,

Cameroon).
Gasteruption triangulare KIEFFER 1910: HEDICKE 1939: 31 (cat.).
Gasteruption triangulare KIEFFER 1912: PASTEELS 1956a: 18 (key), 72 (tax., Cameroon).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Cameroon.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



19

Gasteruption trigonum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption trigonum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 13 (key), 37 (figs 20a-e), 38 (descr. � �, biol.,

Democratic Republic of Congo, Zambia).
H o s t : Xylocopa hottentota SMITH 1854 (syn.: Xylocopa carinata SMITH 1874)
(Hymenoptera: Apidae).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Zambia.
Gasteruption trigonum PASTEELS is not mentioned as parasitoid of Xylocopa hottentota
SMITH in EARDLEY & URBAN (2010: 350).

Gasteruption tropicale KIEFFER 1911
Gasteruption tropicale n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911c: 93 (descr. �, Democratic Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption tropicale KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 234 (key), 286 (tax., descr. �, Democratic

Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption tropicale KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 31 (cat.).
Gasteruption tropicale KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 76 (tax., descr. � �, figs 55a-f,

Democratic Republic of Congo, Uganda).
Gasteruption tropicale KIEFFER 1911: PASTEELS 1957: 57 (Democratic Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption tropicale KIEFFER 1911: BENOIT 1984b: 711 (tax., Democratic Republic of Congo,

Namibia, South Africa, Uganda).
*Gasteruption depressum depressum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 19 (key), 80 (descr. � �, figs 59a-f,

Namibia, South Africa).
Gasteruption depressum depressum PASTEELS 1956: BENOIT 1984b: 711 (syn.).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, Namibia, South Africa, Uganda.

Gasteruption turneri PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption Turneri n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 17 (key), 64 (figs 46a-d), 65 (descr. � �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption turneri PASTEELS 1956: PASTEELS 1959: 484 (South Africa).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.

Gasteruption vicinum PASTEELS 1956
Gasteruption vicinum n.sp.: PASTEELS 1956a: 15 (key), 46 (figs 29a-d), 47 (descr. �, South

Africa).
Gasteruption vicinum PASTEELS 1956: PASTEELS 1962: 52 (tax., Democratic Republic of Congo).
Gasteruption vicinum PASTEELS 1956: DALY 1988: 52 (biol., South Africa).
H o s t : Ceratina (Ctenoceratina) armata (SMITH 1854) (Hymenoptera: Apidae).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : Democratic Republic of Congo, South Africa.
Gasteruption vicinum PASTEELS is mentioned as parasitoid of Ceratina armata SMITH in
EARDLEY & URBAN (2010: 371 as Gasteruption vicium).

Gasteruption xylocopae (KIEFFER 1911)
Trigonofoenus xylocopae n.sp.: KIEFFER 1911b: 305 (descr. � �, biol., South Africa).

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



20

Trigonofoenus xylocopae KIEFFER 1911: KIEFFER 1912a: 224 (key, tax., descr. � �, South
Africa).

Trigonofoenus xylocopae KIEFFER 1911: BRUES 1924: 125 (tax., cat.).
Trigonofoenus xylocopae KIEFFER 1911: HEDICKE 1939: 42 (cat.).
Gasteruption xylocopae (KIEFFER 1911): PASTEELS 1956a: 12 (key), 22 (figs 4a-d), 23 (tax., descr.

�, South Africa).
Gasteruption xylocopae (KIEFFER 1911): PASTEELS 1959: 483 (South Africa).
Gasteruption xylocopae (KIEFFER 1911): MACEDO 2009: 7 (fig. 1: tax.), 32 (app. 1: tax.).
*Gasteruption sp.: BRAUNS 1913: 118 (biol., South Africa).
H o s t : Xylocopa sicheli VACHAL 1898 (Hymenoptera: Apidae).

D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.
Gasteruption xylocopae (KIEFFER) is mentioned as parasitoid of Xylocopa sicheli
VACHAL in EARDLEY & URBAN (2010: 365).

Origin unknown

Gasteruption taschenbergi A SEMENOW 1892
Gasteryption (!) Taschenbergi n.nom: a SEMENOW 1892: 208 (replacement name for Gasteruption

schlettereri TASCHENBERG).
Gasteruption taschenbergi SEMENOV (!) 1894 (!): KIEFFER 1902: 10 (cat.).
Gasteryption (!) taschenbergi SEMENOV (!) 1892: SEMENOV 1903: 199 (tax.).
Gasteruption taschenbergi SEMENOV (!) 1894 (!): KIEFFER 1904: 402 (cat.).
Gasteruption taschenbergi SEMENOV (!) 1891 (!): KIEFFER 1912a: 233 (key �), 234 (key), 281

(tax., descr. � �, South Africa).
Gasteruption taschenbergi SEMENOW (!) 1892: BRUES 1924: 125 (cat.).
Gasteruption taschenbergi SEMENOW (!) 1892: HEDICKE 1939: 31 (cat.).
Gasteruption taschenbergi SEMENOV (!) 1892: PASTEELS 1956a: 87 (tax., cat.).
*Gasteruption Taschenbergi nov.nom.: ENDERLEIN 1901: 194 (replacement name for Gasteruption

schlettereri TASCHENBERG).
Gasteruptium (!) taschenbergi ENDERLEIN 1901: SCHULZ 1906: 134 (tax.).
*Gasteruption taschenbergii n.nom.: de DALLA TORRE 1902: 1072 (replacement name for

Gasteruption schlettereri TASCHENBERG, cat.).
*Gasteruption Schlettereri n.sp.: TASCHENBERG 1891: 15 (descr. � �, without Patria – Region V).
D i s t r i b u t i o n : South Africa.
Gasteruption schlettereri TASCHENBERG 1891 is a junior homonym of Gasteruption
schlettereri MAGRETTI 1890. TASCHENBERG (1891: 15) recorded this species from
Region V, which is the Neotropical Region in SCHLETTERER (1889). Gasteruption
taschenbergii DE DALLA TORRE 1902 and Gasteruption taschenbergii ENDERLEIN 1901
are junior homonyms of Gasteruption taschenbergii A SEMENOW 1892.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



21

References

References, in which Gasteruptiidae are not identified to species level, are marked with an
asterisk.

*BASIBUYUK H.H. & D.L.L. QUICKE (1997): Hamuli in the Hymenoptera (Insecta) and their
phylogenetic implications. ― Journal of Natural History 31 (10): 1563-1585.

BENOIT P.L.G. (1984a): Gasteruptiidae du Sahara (Hymenoptera). ― Revue Zoologique
Africaine 98 (2): 275-278.

BENOIT P.L.G. (1984b): Contribution à la connaissance des Gasteruptiidae africains
(Hymenoptera). ― Revue de Zoologie Africaine 98 (4): 709-718.

BERLAND L. (1950): Contribution a l’étude de l’Air (Mission L. CHOPPARD et A. VILLIERS):
Hyménoptères Sphecoidea, Vespoidea, Ichneumonoidea. ― Mémoires de l’Institute
Francais d’Afrique Noire 10 (Contribution a l’étude de l’Air): 294-301.

BLANCHARD E. (1840): Histoire Naturelle des Insectes IV: Orthoptères, Néuroptères,
Hémiptères, Hyménoptères, Lépidoptères et Diptères. ― Paris (P. DUMÉNIL): 672 pp.

BRAUNS H. (1913): Biologie südafrikanischer Apiden. ― Zeitschrift für Wissenschaftliche
Insektenbiologie 9 (4): 116-120; (6-7): 190-193.

BRUES T. (1924): Some South African Parasitic Hymenoptera of the families Evaniidae,
Bracenidae, Alysiidae and Plumariidae, in the South African Museum with a Catalogue
of the known species. ― Annals of the South African Museum 19 (1): 1-150.

BRULLÉ M.A. (1846): Hyménoptères. IV. ― In: LEPELETIER de SAINT-FARGEAU A. (ed.),
Histoire Naturelle d'Insectes: V-VIII, 680 pp.

CAMERON P. (1904): Descriptions of New Genera and Species of Hymenoptera from
Dunbrody, Cape Colony. ― Records of the Albany Museum 1 (3): 125-160.

CAMERON P. (1905): Description of a new species of Gasteruption (Evaniidae) from Cape
Colony. ― Entomologist 28 (508): 227-228.

CAMERON P. (1906): Descriptions of New Species of Parasitic Hymenoptera, chiefly in the
collection of the South African Museum, Cape Town. ― Annals of the South African
Museum 5 (2): 17-186.

CROSSKEY R.W. (1962): The classification of the Gasteruptiidae (Hymenoptera. ―
Transactions of the Royal Entomological Society of London 114 (12): 377-402.

DALLA TORRE C.G. de 1901-1902: Catalogus Hymenopterorum hucusque descriptorum
systematicus et synonymicus Volumen III: Trigonalidae, Megalyridae, Stephanidae,
Ichneumonidae, Agriotypidae, Evaniidae, Pelecinidae. ― Leipzig (Wilhelm
ENGELMANN): I-VIII, 1-544 (1901), 545-1141 (1902).

DALY H.V. (1988): Bees of the New Genus Ctenoceratina in Africa South of the Sahara
(Hymenoptera, Apoidea). ― University of California Publications in Entomology 108:
69 pp.

EARDLEY C. & R. URBAN (2010): Catalogue of Afrotropical bees (Hymenoptera: Apoidea:
Apiformis). ― Zootaxa 2455: 548 pp.

ENDERLEIN G. (1901): Neue Evaniiden, Stephaniden, Mutilliden (Apterogyna),
Proctotrupiden und Chalcididen, mit einer Bestimmungstabelle der afrikanischen
Stephaniden. Aus dem Kgl. Zoologischen Museum zu Berlin. ― Archiv für
Naturgeschichte 67 (1, 3): 177-220.

GESS F.W. (1981): Some aspects of an ethological study of the aculeate wasps and bees of a
karroid area in the vicinity of Grahamstown, South Africa. ― Annals of the Cape
Provincial Museums (Natural History) 14 (1): 1-80.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



22

GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE F.E. (1829-1844): Iconographie du régne animal de G. CUVIER. Tome II.
Planches des Animaux invertébrés. ― Paris and London (J.B. BAILLIÉRE): 226 pls.

GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE F.E. (1829-1844): Iconographie du régne animal de G. CUVIER. Tome
III. Texte explicatif. ― Paris and London (J.B. BAILLIÉRE): 576 pp.

HEDICKE H. (1939): Gasteruptiidae. ― In: HEDICKE H. (ed.), Hymenopterorum Catalogus 11:
54 pp.

KIEFFER J.J. (1902): Hymenoptera Fam. Evaniidae. ― In: WYTSMAN P. (ed.), Genera
Insectorum 2: 13 pp.

KIEFFER J.J. (1904): Beschreibung neuer Proctotrypiden und Evaniiden. ― Arkiv för Zoologi
1 (25): 525-562.

KIEFFER J.J. (1904): Les Evaniides. ― In: ANDRÉ E. (ed.), Species des Hyménoptères
d’Europe & d’Algerie 7: 347-469, pls 11-16.

KIEFFER J.J. (1910): Serphidae, Cynipidae, Chalcididae, Evaniidae und Stephanidae aus
Äquatorialafrika. ― In: Ergebnisse der Deutschen Zentral-Afrika-Expedition 1907-08
unter Führung Adolf Friedrichs, Herzogs zu MECKLENBURG. Band 3, Zoologie 1 (2): 91-
119.

KIEFFER J.J. (1911a): Étude sur les Evaniides exotiques (Hym.) du British Museum de
Londres. ― Annales de la Société Entomologique de France 80 (2): 151-231.

KIEFFER J.J. (1911b): Diagnoses de nouveaux Evaniides (Hym.). ― Bulletin de la Société
Entomologique de France 1911 (15): 303-305.

KIEFFER J.J. (1911c): Additions aux genres Gasteruption, Parevania, Evania et
Neostephanus. ― Bulletin de la Société d’Histoire Naturelle de Metz 27: 91-110.

KIEFFER J.J. (1912): Hymenoptera. Ichneumonoidea. Evaniidae. ― In: SCHULZE F.E. (ed.),
Das Tierreich 30: V-XIX, 431 pp.

LEDGER J. & A. BANNISTER (1979): African Insect Life. ― Feltham (Country Life Books):
279 pp.

MACEDO A.C.C. (2009): Generic classification for the Gasteruptiinae (Hymenoptera:
Gasteruptiidae) based on a cladistic analysis, with the description of two new
Neotropical genera and the revalidation of Plutofoenus KIEFFER. ― Zootaxa 2075: 1-32.

MEDLER J.T. (1980): Insects of Nigeria – Checklist and Bibliography. ― Memoirs of the
American Entomological Institute 30: I-VII, 919 pp.

NOORT S. van, PRINSLOO G. & S.G. COMPTON (2000): Hymenoptera excluding Apoidea
(Apiformis) & Formicidae (Insecta). ― In: KIRK-SPRIGGS A.H. & E. MARAIS (eds),
Dâures – biodiversity of the Brandberg Massif, Namibia. ― Cimbebasia Memoir 9:
289-364.

PASTEELS J. (1955): Contributions à l'étude de la faune entomologique du Ruanda-Urundi
(Mission P. BASILEWSKY 1953) LXXIII: Hymenoptera Argidae, Tenthredinidae et
Gasteruptiidae. ― Annales du Musée Royal du Congo Belge Tervuren, Série in 8°,
Sciences Zoologiques 40: 370-375.

PASTEELS J.J. (1956): Révision du genre Gasteruption (Hymenoptera Evanoidea
Gasteruptionidae) I. Espèces de l'Afrique Noire. ― Annales du Musée Royal du Congo
Belge Tervuren, Série in 8°, Sciences Zoologiques 50: 94 pp.

PASTEELS J.J. (1957): Gasteruptionidae (Hymenoptera, Evanoidea). ― Exploration du Parc
National de l’Upemba. Mission G.F. DE WITTE en collaboration avec W. ADAM, A.
JANSSENS, L. VAN MEEL et R. VERHEYEN (1946-1949) 46 (5): 57-58.

PASTEELS J.J. (1958): Trois nouveaux Gasteruption (Hymenoptera, Evanoidea,
Gasteruptionidae) d’Afrique occidentale. ― Bulletin & Annales de la Société Royale
d’Entomologie de Belgique 94 (3-4): 125-128.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



23

PASTEELS J.J. (1959): Hymenoptera: Gasteruptionidae. ― In: HANSTROM B., BRINCK P. & G.
RUDEBECK (eds), South African Animal Life 6: 483-484.

PASTEELS J.J. (1962): Especes peu connues ou nouvelles du genre Gasteruption en
provenance de l’Afrique noire (Hymenoptera, Evanoidea). ― Bulletin & Annales de la
Société Royale d’Entomologie de Belgique 98 (3): 49–60.

PRINSLOO G.L. (1990): Commentary on the Insect Fauna of the Lower Kuiseb River, Namib
Desert. ― In: SEELEY M.K. (ed.), Namib ecology: 25 years of Namib research. ―
Transvaal Museum Monograph 7: 67-75.

ROMAN A. (1910): Notizen zur Schlupfwespensammlung des schwedischen Reichsmuseums.
― Entomologisk Tidskrift 31 (2): 109-196.

SCHLETTERER A. (1885): Die Hymenopteren-Gattung Gasteruption LATR. (Foenus aut.). ―
Verhandlungen der k.k. Zoologisch-botanischen Gesellschaft in Wien 35 (1): 267-326,
pl. 14.

SCHLETTERER A. (1889): Die Hymenopteren-Gruppe der Evaniiden. ― Annalen des k.k.
Naturhistorischen Hofmuseums 4 (2): 107-180, pls 6, 7; (3): 289-338; (4): 339-546, pls 19-
22.

SCHULZ W.A. (1906): Strandgut. ― In: SCHULZ W.A., Spolia Hymenopterologica. ―
Paderborn (Junfermannsche Buchhandlung Albert PAPE): 76-269.

SCHULZ W.A. (1912): Zweihundert alte Hymenopteren. ― Zoologische Annalen 4: 1-220.
SEMENOW A. a (1892): Revisio Hymenopterorum Musei Zoologici Academiae Caesareae

Scientiarum Petropolitanae. III. Familia Evaniidae. ― Mélanges Biologiques tirés du
Bulletin de l'Académie Impériale des Sciences de St.-Pétersbourg 13 (2): 197-218.

SEMENOV A. (1903): Analecta hymenopterologica I. ― Revue d’Entomologie Russe 3 (3-4):
199.

SKAIFE S.H. (1953): African Insect Life. ― Cape Town (LONGMANS, GREEN and Co): V-VIII,
387 pp.

STADELMANN H. (1895): Zwei neue Hymenopteren aus Togo. ― Entomologische
Nachrichten 21 (5-6): 80-82.

TASCHENBERG E. (1891): Zu den Hymenopteren-Gattungen Evania und Gasteruption. ―
Berliner Entomologische Zeitschrift 36 (1): 11-16.

TAYLOR J.S. (1962): A note on Nothylaeus heraldicus (SMITH) the membrane bee. ― Pan-
Pacific Entomologist 38 (4): 244-248.

TAYLOR J.S. (1965): Notes on Some South African Bees . ― Pan-Pacific Entomologist 41
(3): 173-179.

TAYLOR J.S. (1968): Notes on some South African bees and wasps. ― Entomologist’s Record
and Journal of Variation 80 (6): 69-72.

*VILHELMSEN L., PERRICHOT V. & S. SHAW (2010): Past and present diversity and
distribution in the parasitic wasp family Megalyridae (Hymenoptera). ― Systematic
Entomology 35 (4): 658-677.

WATMOUGH R.H. (1974): Biology and behaviour of carpenter bees in southern Africa. ―
Journal of the Entomological Society of Southern Africa 37 (2): 261-281.

WESTWOOD J.O. (1844): On Evania and some allied Genera of Hymenopterous Insects. ―
Transactions of the Entomological Society of London 3 (4): 237-278, pls 14, 15.

WESTWOOD J.O. (1851): Descriptions of some new Species of exotic Hymenoptera belonging
to Evania and the allied Genera, being a Supplement to a Memoir on those Insects
published in the Third Volume of the Transactions of the Entomological Society. ―
Transactions of the Entomological Society of London, new series, 1 (6): 213-234, pl. 7.

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



24

Index

Valid species are printed in bold, synonyms in italics and misidentifications or
identifications to genus level in normal letters. Subspecies are followed by the nominate
species in brackets.

I n d e x  t o  s p e c i e s  a n d  s u b s p e c i e s  n a m e s
abyssinicum PASTEELS, Gasteruption.............................................................................................. 3
aethiopicum STADELMANN, Gasteruption ....................................................................................... 3
albovaginatum PASTEELS, Gasteruption.......................................................................................... 3
australiforme PASTEELS, Gasteruption............................................................................................ 3
basilewskyi PASTEELS, Gasteruption ............................................................................................... 4
basuta PASTEELS, Gasteruption........................................................................................................ 4
bequaerti PASTEELS, Gasteruption................................................................................................... 4
bicolor KIEFFER, Gasteruption ......................................................................................................... 4
biquadratum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ............................................................................................ 4
brunnicans PASTEELS, Gasteruption................................................................................................ 4
caffrarium SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption.......................................................................................... 4
caffrarium SCHLETTERER, Gasteryption ........................................................................................... 4
capense GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE, Gasteruption .................................................................................... 6
capense SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption ............................................................................................... 6
capensis GUÉRIN-MÉNEVILLE, Foenus ............................................................................................. 6
capicola KIEFFER, Gasteruption ....................................................................................................... 6
claripenne KIEFFER, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 6
coxale PASTEELS, Gasteruption ........................................................................................................ 7
crassiventre CAMERON, Gasteruption.............................................................................................. 7
cribosum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 7
cultriger KIEFFER, Trichofoenus....................................................................................................... 8
cultrigerum KIEFFER, Gasteruption................................................................................................... 8
curviceps PASTEELS, Gasteruption................................................................................................... 7
depressum (depressum) PASTEELS, Gasteruption ........................................................................... 19
doederleini KIEFFER, Gasteruption .................................................................................................. 7
dunbrodyense CAMERON, Gasteruption ............................................................................................ 5
eburneum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 7
elongatum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 8
enigmaticum PASTEELS, Gasteruption............................................................................................. 8
equatoriale (fulvivagina) PASTEELS, Gasteruption ....................................................................... 10
erythropus PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................ 8
exsectum SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption ............................................................................................ 8
filicauda KIEFFER, Gasteruption ...................................................................................................... 9
flavonotatum KIEFFER, Gasteruption............................................................................................... 9
fossatum BRUES, Gasteruption........................................................................................................ 17
fransisci PASTEELS, Gasteruption..................................................................................................... 9

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



25

fulvivagina (fulvivagina) KIEFFER, Gasteruption............................................................................ 9
fulvivagina KIEFFER, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 10
fuscipenne BRUES, Gasteruption.................................................................................................... 10
fuscivagina KIEFFER, Gasteruption ................................................................................................ 10
glabratum SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption ........................................................................................ 10
gorilla BENOIT, Gasteruption.......................................................................................................... 11
gracile PASTEELS, Gasteruption ..................................................................................................... 11
guillarmodi PASTEELS, Gasteruption ............................................................................................. 11
hirsutum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 11
ifani BERLAND, Gasteruption ......................................................................................................... 11
incisum KIEFFER, Gasteruption......................................................................................................... 8
irsaci PASTEELS, Gasteruption........................................................................................................ 11
jacobi PASTEELS, Gasteruption ...................................................................................................... 11
johannis CAMERON, Gasteruption..................................................................................................... 5
leleupi PASTEELS, Gasteruption...................................................................................................... 11
leptocephalum CAMERON, Gasteruption ....................................................................................... 11
liebeli KIEFFER, Gasteruption ......................................................................................................... 12
lissocephalum CAMERON, Gasteruption.......................................................................................... 17
lucidum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 12
luteipenne PASTEELS, Gasteruption ............................................................................................... 12
luteotegulare PASTEELS, Gasteruption........................................................................................... 12
macrops PASTEELS, Gasteruption .................................................................................................. 12
maculiceps CAMERON, Gasteruption ................................................................................................ 5
marginatum SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption ..................................................................................... 12
mediale PASTEELS, Gasteruption.................................................................................................... 13
melanotarsus KIEFFER, Gasteruption............................................................................................. 13
monticola (monticola) KIEFFER, Gasteruption .............................................................................. 13
nimbale PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 13
nitidothoracale PASTEELS, Gasteruption ....................................................................................... 13
obconicum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 9
occipitale SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption .......................................................................................... 14
ornatipes SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption .......................................................................................... 14
paradoxale PASTEELS, Gasteruption .............................................................................................. 14
pedicellatum (pediocellatum) BRUES, Gasteruption ..................................................................... 14
pedicellatus BRUES, Trichofoenus .................................................................................................. 14
peringueyi BRUES, Gasteruption.................................................................................................... 15
pilosum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 15
politum PASTEELS, Gasteruption.................................................................................................... 15
praeruptum KIEFFER, Gasteruption............................................................................................... 15
pubescens PASTEELS, Gasteruption................................................................................................ 15
pulchripenne CAMERON, Gasteruption ............................................................................................. 9
punctalbum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ............................................................................................ 15

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



26

punctulatum (punctulatum) SCHLETTERER, Gasteruption ........................................................... 15
punctulatum SCHLETTERER, Gastrhyptium..................................................................................... 15
robustum KIEFFER, Gasteruption................................................................................................... 16
rotundiceps PASTEELS, Gasteruption............................................................................................. 16
rubricorne (monticola) PASTEELS, Gasteruption .......................................................................... 13
ruwenzorii BENOIT, Gasteruption .................................................................................................. 17
sanguineum KIEFFER, Gasteruption .................................................................................................. 5
schlettereri TASCHENBERG, Gasteruption....................................................................................... 20
senegalense BLANCHARD, Gasteruption......................................................................................... 17
senegalensis BLANCHARD, Foenus ................................................................................................. 17
septemtrionale (punctulatum) PASTEELS, Gasteruption............................................................... 16
sjostedti KIEFFER, Gasteruption ..................................................................................................... 17
sjoestedti KIEFFER, Gasteruption .................................................................................................... 17
sjoestedti (glabratum) KIEFFER, Gasteruption ................................................................................ 17
sjöstedti KIEFFER, Gasteruption ...................................................................................................... 17
sjöstedti (glabratum) KIEFFER, Gasteruption .................................................................................. 17
solmsi KIEFFER, Gasteruption......................................................................................................... 18
sp., Gasteruption ............................................................................................................................. 20
spilopus CAMERON, Gasteruption ..................................................................................................... 5
spilopus CAMERON, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 16
striolatum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ............................................................................................... 18
subaequale KIEFFER, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 17
subaequalis KIEFFER, Dolichofoenus ............................................................................................. 17
subnitens PASTEELS, Gasteruption................................................................................................. 18
taschenbergi A SEMENOW, Gasteruption ....................................................................................... 20
taschenbergi ENDERLEIN, Gasteruption.......................................................................................... 20
taschenbergi ENDERLEIN, Gasteruptium......................................................................................... 20
taschenbergi A SEMENOV, Gasteryption......................................................................................... 20
taschenbergi A SEMENOW, Gasteryption......................................................................................... 20
taschenbergii DE DALLA TORRE, Gasteruption............................................................................... 20
tenuicauda KIEFFER, Gasteruption................................................................................................. 18
transiens PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 18
triangulare KIEFFER, Gasteruption ................................................................................................ 18
trigonum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................. 19
triplex PASTEELS, Gasteruption....................................................................................................... 14
tropicale KIEFFER, Gasteruption .................................................................................................... 19
turneri PASTEELS, Gasteruption..................................................................................................... 19
vicinum PASTEELS, Gasteruption ................................................................................................... 19
vicium PASTEELS, Gasteruption ...................................................................................................... 19
xylocopae KIEFFER, Gasteruption .................................................................................................. 19
xylocopae KIEFFER, Trigonofoenus ................................................................................................ 19

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



27

Author's address: Michael MADL
Internationales Institut für Entomologie
Naturhistorisches Museum
Burgring 7
1010 Wien, Austria
E-mail: michael.madl@nhm-wien.ac.at

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



28

Druck, Eigentümer, Herausgeber, Verleger und für den Inhalt verantwortlich:
Maximilian SCHWARZ, Konsulent f. Wissenschaft der Oberösterreichischen Landesregierung, Eibenweg 6,
A-4052 Ansfelden, E-Mail: maximilian.schwarz@liwest.at.
Redaktion: Erich DILLER, ZSM, Münchhausenstraße 21, D-81247 München;

Roland GERSTMEIER, Lehrstuhl f. Tierökologie, H.-C.-v.-Carlowitz-Pl. 2, D-85350 Freising
Fritz GUSENLEITNER, Lungitzerstr. 51, A-4222 St. Georgen/Gusen;
Wolfgang SPEIDEL, MWM, Tengstraße 33, D-80796 München;
Thomas WITT, Tengstraße 33, D-80796 München.

Adresse: Entomofauna, Redaktion und Schriftentausch c/o Museum Witt, Tengstr. 33, 80796 München,
Deutschland, E-Mail: thomas@witt-thomas.com; Entomofauna, Redaktion c/o Fritz Gusenleitner,
Lungitzerstr. 51, 4222 St. Georgen/Gusen, Austria, E-Mail: f.gusenleitner@landesmuseum.at

© Entomofauna Ansfelden/Austria; download unter www.zobodat.at



ZOBODAT - www.zobodat.at
Zoologisch-Botanische Datenbank/Zoological-Botanical Database

Digitale Literatur/Digital Literature

Zeitschrift/Journal: Entomofauna

Jahr/Year: 2013

Band/Volume: 0034

Autor(en)/Author(s): Madl Michael

Artikel/Article: A Catalogue of the Gasteruptiidae of the Ethiopian Region excluding
Malagasy Subregion (Hymenoptera: Evanioidea) 1-28

https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_series.php?id=1616
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_volumes.php?id=35231
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_articles.php?id=196149



